

# **STAFF REPORT**

## MEETING DATE: February 25, 2025

# TITLE:

A. Consider and act on Resolution No. R-2025-49, authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Sports License Agreement for the use of the Rusty Reynolds Fields by Bastrop Little League.

B. Consider and act on Resolution No. R-2025-50, authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Sports License Agreement for the use of the Rusty Reynolds Fields by Bastrop Youth Baseball & Softball Organization.

#### AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:

Submitted by: Sylvia Carrillo-Trevino, ICMA-CM, CPM, City Manager

#### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY:**

The Rusty Reynolds Fields have historically been utilized by a non-profit organization to provide youth sports programs. City Council understands the benefit of allowing park property to be utilized by non-profit organized sports groups to provide affordable youth sports participation opportunities to Bastrop families

The City has been working with two organizations to provide youth sports programs at the fields. The City would like to enter into a Sports License Agreement with the Bastrop Little League and Bastrop Youth Baseball & Softball Organization for the use of the fields.

The agreement terms is for five (5) successive twelve (12) month periods, beginning on the commencement date of the agreement, with automatic twelve (12) month extensions at the end of each successive period, as defined in the terms of the agreement

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

None.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Authorize the approval of both Sports License Agreements.

## ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution No. R-2025-49
- 2. Exhibit A Sports License Agreement with Bastrop Little League
- 3. Resolution No.R-2025-50

4. Exhibit A – Sports License Agreement with Bastrop Youth Baseball & Softball Organization